
ILOILO 1 ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE INC.
( I L E C O - 1 )

BRGY. NAMOCON, TIGBAUAN
ILOILO

INVITATION TO BID NO. 2022-011
“PURCHASE OF ELECTRICAL LINE HARDWARE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT”

1. Iloilo 1 Electric Cooperative Inc. (ILECO-1) through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), invites interested bidders to 
participate in the public bidding of the Project, “Purchase of Electrical Line Hardware Materials and Equipment” in 
accordance with the Republic Act (RA) 10531 and 9184 and its Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations. The ILECO 
1, through the FY 2022 General Fund intends to apply the sum of Twenty-Five Million Three Hundred Thousand Eight 
Hundred Sixty Pesos (Php 25,300,860.00) being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract 
for the Project. The period for the performance of the obligations under the Contract shall not go beyond the validity of the 
corresponding appropriations for the Project.

LOT 
NO. BRIEF DESCRIPTION

APPROVED 
BUDGET FOR THE 
CONTRACT (ABC) 
INCLUSIVE OF VAT

NONREFUNDABLE 
FEE FOR BID 
DOCUMENTS

DELIVERY 
SCHEDULE/ 

COMPLETION
SCHEDULE

SOURCE
OF FUND

1 Line Hardware P 11,394,110.00 Php 25,000.00 Full Delivery 
within three (3) 
months from 

receipt of Notice 
To Proceed

General 
Fund

2 Fuse Link P 4,189,000.00 Php 5,000.00
3 Fuse Cutout w/ Lightning Arrester Combination P 2,800,000.00 Php 5,000.00
4 Conductor P 1,317,750.00 Php 5,000.00
5 Cross-arm, Steel P 5,600,000.00 Php 10,000.00

 
2.	 The	ILECO-1	BAC	shall	conduct	the	meeting	for	the	opening	of	the	Documents	and	Bid	Offer	at	the	given	address	and	schedule	

below via videoconferencing. Authorized attendees, including representatives of bidders, who are physically present at the 
ILECO-1 Conference Hall, Brgy. Namocon Tigbauan Iloilo shall likewise join the meeting via videoconferencing.

Availability of Bidding Documents Pre-Bid Conference Submission of Bid/Bid Opening
November 28, 2022 to December 16, 2022 from Monday to 
Friday only from 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M December 6, 2022 at 10:00 A.M. December 19, 2022 at 10:00 A.M.

(Via zoom link which will be 
sent	to	qualified	bidders	the 

day before the activity)

(Via zoom link which will be 
sent	to	qualified	bidders	the 

day before the activity)

 To reduce the risks and hazards of community transmission of COVID-19, the ILECO-1 shall conduct meetings and 
conferences via video-conferencing until further notice, or until such time that the state of calamity, or implementation of 
community quarantine or similar government restrictions shall have been lifted by the proper government authorities.

 The prospective bidders will be advised to log in and join the BAC meeting room on which the link shall be provided to the 
prospective bidders before the start of the meeting. Late bids shall not be accepted.

3. Suppliers/Contractors who intend to participate shall be immediately disqualified under the following cases: (a) suppliers/
contractors whose contracts were previously terminated by ILECO 1 due to its failure to comply with its contractual obligation; 
(b) suppliers / contractors with (b.1) ongoing or (b.2) un-finish projects or with at least (b.3) 10% negative slippage with 
ILECO 1; and (d) contractors/suppliers which was previously blacklisted either by ILECO 1 or any government agencies, 
should	be	automatically	disqualified	from	participating	in	any	competitive	public	bidding	to	be	or	presently	being	undertaken	
by ILECO 1.

4. The Submission and Opening of Bids will be on December 19, 2022 (Monday), 10:00 AM via Zoom Conference. Bids shall 
contain the Eligibility and Technical Documents, as well as the Financial Documents prescribed in the Bidding Documents. The 
required documents are as follows:

5. Representatives from each bidder/company must submit their notarized letter of Authorization (LOA) one (1) day before 
the	Pre-bid	conference	and/or	Opening	of	Bids	via	BAC	official	email:	bac.ileco1@gmail.com.	Failure	to	comply	the	above-
mentioned	will	automatically	mean	disqualification.	Only	those	who	paid	the	participation	fee	PER	LOT	in	the	amount	specified	
above	shall	have	their	bid	offers	opened.	Bid	offers	received	in	excess	of	the	ABC	shall	be	automatically	rejected.

 Bidders will be advised to log in and join the BAC meeting room on which the link shall be provided to the prospective bidders 
before the start of the meeting.

6. Interested bidders may obtain further information from the ILECO-1-BAC Secretariat through the contact details given below.
 The ILECO-1 reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract as indicated 

in	 the	Section	V.F	of	National	Electrification	Administration	 (NEA)	Revised	Procurement	Guidelines	and	Simplified	Bidding	
Procedures for Electric Cooperatives IRR-RA 10531 (2017).

	 The	results	of	the	bidding	shall	be	submitted	to	the	ILECO-I	Head	of	Procuring	Entity	(HoPE)	for	final	decision	and	awarding	of	
BIDS.	The	decision	of	the	HoPE	shall	be	deemed	final	and	executory.

 For further information, please refer to:
 ILECO-1 BAC Secretariat
 Iloilo I Electric Cooperative, Inc. (ILECO-I)
 Namocon, Tigbauan, Iloilo
 Email Add: bac.ileco1@gmail.com
 Mobile No.: 0909-131-2823

P. Star – November 28, 2022


